




ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF 

GOOSE CREEK, SOUTH CAROLINA, TO PROVIDE FOR CHANGES IN 

THE ZONING DISTRICTS OF THE CITY OF GOOSE CREEK BY 

CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY 

LOCATED ON MIDDLETON DRIVE WITH THE COMMUNITY OF OAKS 

PLANTATION, DESIGNATED AS TMS# 252-01-01-042, FROM 

CONSERVATION OPEN SPACE (CO) TO LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL 

(R-1) 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Goose Creek held a 
public hearing on June 2, 2020, to receive public comment and to consider A 
CHANGE IN ZONING CLASSIFICATION FROM Conservation Open Space (CO) 
to Low Density Residential (R-1) for the property designated as TMS# 252-01-01-
042, Middleton Drive. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to said public hearing, the Planning Commission has 
recommended that the zoning classification of the property aforesaid be changed to the 
Low Density Residential (R-1) Zoning District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED and ordered by the Mayor and 
City Council of the City of Goose Creek, South Carolina, that the Zoning Map of the 
City of Goose Creek, South Carolina, is hereby amended by changing the Zoning 
District classification of the property located on Middleton Drive, designated as Tax 
Map number 252-01-01-042, and incorporated into the City of Goose Creek on the 

_ _  day of August, 2020, Ordinance number 20-_, from Conservation Open Space 
(CO) to Low Density Residential (R-1 ). 

All ordinances and provisions in conflict herewith are repealed, and if any 
sentence, clause, phrase or word contained herein shall be held invalid, such invalidity 
shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance. 

This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption. 

INTRODUCED the 11th day of August 2020. 

DONE the Oday of August 2020. 

Mayor Gregory S. Habib 

Attest: 
- - - - - - ----------

Ke 11 y J. Lovette, MMC, City Clerk 

Mayor Pro Tern Kevin M. Condon Councilmember Debra Green-Fletcher 

Councilmember Corey McClary Councilmember Jerry Tekac 

Councilmember Gayla McSwain Councilmember Christopher Harmon 

Page 1 of 4 













NEW BUSINESS & PUBLIC HEARINGS 



















SUPPLEMENTAL BASE LEASE AGREEMENT 

between 

CITY OF GOOSE CREEK, SOUTH CAROLINA 
as Lessor 

and 

Draft of August 19, 2020 

GOOSE CREEK MUNICIPAL FINANCE CORPORATION 
as Lessee 

Dated as of October 1, 2020 

















Draft of August 19, 2020 

SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST AGREEMENT 

between 

GOOSE CREEK MUNICIPAL FINANCE CORPORATION 

and 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
as Trustee 

Dated as of October 1, 2020 









































Draft of August 19, 2020 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
MUNICIPAL FACILITIES PURCHASE AND OCCUPANCY AGREEMENT 

between 

GOOSE CREEK MUNICIPAL FINANCE CORPORATION 
as Seller 

and 

CITY OF GOOSE CREEK, SOUTH CAROLINA 
as Buyer 

Dated as of October 1, 2020 

All right, title and interest of Goose Creek Municipal Finance Corporation in the revenues derived 

under this Supplemental Municipal Facilities Purchase and Occupancy Agreement (except for 
certain reserved rights) have been assigned to The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, 

N.A., as Trustee, under a Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2014, as supplemented and
amended as of October 1, 2020.































A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY 

OF AN EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT; AND OTHER MATTERS 

RELATING THERETO. 

The City Council of the City of Goose Creek (the "Councif'), the governing body of the 
City of Goose Creek, South Carolina ( the "City"), has made the following findings of fact: 

WHEREAS, the City is a municipal body corporate and politic of the State of South 
Carolina and is authorized pursuant to Title 5, Chapter 31, Article 7 of the Code of Laws of South 
Carolina 1976, as amended, to construct, operate and maintain electric light works for the use and 
benefit of the City and its residents; 

WHEREAS, in pursuance of the powers granted to the City and a successful referendum 
held on December 3, 2019, has created a municipal electric utility (the "System") by ordinance 
and desires to construct and/or purchase electrical utility facilities to provide electric power 
through the System; 

WHEREAS, the City intends to deliver and sell electric power from the System to the Mt 
Holly aluminum smelter ("Mt Holly Smelter") owned by Century Aluminum of South Carolina, 
Inc ("Century") and to other retail customers that interconnect with the System; 

WHEREAS, the City desires to acquire and obtain operational control over ce1iain 
electrical facilities owned by Century Aluminum which are necessary for the delivery of all such 
power to the Mt Holly Smelter and to other retail customers that are interconnected to the System 
and are located on property adjacent to the Mt Holly Smelter ("Delivery Facilities"); 

WHEREAS, leasing of the Delivery Facilities under an Equipment Agreement (the 
"Agreement"), which includes certain purchasing options for the Delivery Facilities, presents the 
most reasonable means of facilitating the creation and operation of the System and conforms to 
the provisions of the Constitution of the State of South Carolina 1895, as amended; 

WHEREAS, the Council hereby finds and determines that the Agreement shall be 
authorized, approved, executed and delivered in accordance with the provisions of this Resolution. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and the Council members of 
the City of Goose Creek, South Carolina, in a meeting duly assembled, as follows: 

Section 1 Recitals 

Each finding or statement of fact set forth in the recitals hereto has been carefully examined 
and has been found to be in all respects true and c01Tect. 

Section 2 Ratification of the Agreement 

Any actions previously undertaken by the City Administrator, Council or City staff in 
connection with the execution and delivery of the Agreement, including the negotiation of the 
terms related thereto and any other agreements prior to the adoption of this Resolution are ratified 
and confirmed. 

Section 3 Approval of the Agreement 

A. The Council has reviewed the Agreement and authorizes the City Administrator
and the City's legal counsel to finalize negotiations of the Agreement. 

B. The Agreement shall be executed and delivered on behalf of the City by the City
Administrator. Upon such execution, the Council shall be timely informed of the execution of the 
Agreement and informed as to any material deviation of terms in the current draft. The 
consummation of the transactions and undertakings described in the Agreement, and such 
additional transactions and undertakings as may be determined by the City Administrator in 
consultation with the Council to be necessary or advisable in connection therewith are hereby 
approved. 

1 




	Old Business & Public Hearings
	An Ordinance - Rezoning  TMS 252-01-01-042 (Middleton)

	New Business & Public Hearings
	An Ordinance - Approving Issuance of $5,000,000 in Revenue Bonds - GC Municipal Finance Corporation
	Supplemental Base Lease Agreement
	Supplemental Trust Agreement
	Supplemental Municipal Facilities Purchase and Occupancy Agreement


	A Resolution - Equipment Lease Agreement



